




September 17, 1992

Marc Goldstone

19 Brookdale

Irvine, CA  92714






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-92-452

Dear Mr. Goldstone:


This letter is in response to your request for confirmation and confirms the telephone advice provided to you regarding the campaign contribution provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


May you solicit contributions and offer a money-back guarantee to every contributor?

CONCLUSION


Under the provisions of the Act, you may solicit contributions and offer a money-back guarantee to every contributor.

FACTS


You are seeking election to the office of Mayor of the City of Irvine.  You wish to solicit contributions and assure each contributor that if the contributor is not satisfied with your programs to improve the City of Irvine, you will return the full amount of the contribution to the contributor.

ANALYSIS


All campaign contributions deposited in a candidate's bank account are deemed to be held in trust for expenses associated with the election of the candidate to the specific office for which the candidate has stated that he or she intends to seek or expenses associated with holding office.  (Section 89510(b).)  An expenditure of campaign funds to seek office is within the lawful execution of the trust imposed by Section 89510 if the expenditure is reasonably related to a political purpose.  (Section 89512.)  


Campaign funds may not be used to make personal gifts unless the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  However, the refund of a campaign contribution does not constitute the making of a gift.  (Section 89513(f)(1).)  Accordingly, the Commission has treated the refund of contributions as any other expenditure of campaign funds; such expenditures may be made to the extent permitted by Section 89512.  Accordingly, contributions may be refunded provided such refund is reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Hiltachk Advice Letter, No. I-90-053.)


We have previously advised that a pro-rata refund of contributions has the requisite political purpose.  We have also advised that other circumstances would also permit a refund of campaign contributions because of a reasonable relationship to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Hiltachk, supra.)  


You wish to make an offer to contributors that you will refund their contributions if they are not pleased with your programs.  We perceive this promise to return contributions and the subsequent return of contributions to any contributor who requests the return of his or her contribution as reasonably related to a political purpose.  Thus, the return of contributions is permissible in this limited setting, so long as every contributor who solicits a refund of his or her contribution receives such a refund and the refund of contributions is not limited to select contributors.  


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division 
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